
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Thursday, 31st August, 2017, 3.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillor Claire Kober (Chair) 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Leader/Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to 
take as urgent business.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 



 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. SALE OF KESTON ROAD SITE - BUDGET TO ACHIEVE VACANT 
POSSESSION  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
This report seeks approval to: 
i. Increase the budget for the Winfield Road scheme (scheme number 

450) by £687,000 to £982,000; and 
ii. Include a new scheme, The Relocation of the Goan Community Centre 

and the West Green Playgroup, within the approved capital programme 
with a budget of £542, 000. 

 
5. NON-KEY DECISION - HARINGEY COUNCIL NOMINATIONS TO THE 

BOARD OF THE HARINGEY DEVELOPMENT VEHICLE  (PAGES 7 - 174) 
 
This report sets out, for the Leader’s agreement, the nominees from Haringey 
Council to the HDV Board. 
 

6. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any urgent business as admitted at item 2. 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 22 August 2017 
 



 

Page 1 of 6  

 
 

  
Report for:  Leader signing 31 August 2017 
 
Title: Sale of Keston Road site – budget to achieve vacant possession 
                                  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Lyn Garner, Strategic Director of Regeneration, Planning & 

Development 
 
Lead Officer:          Laura Bridges, Head of Strategic Property 
 
Ward(s) affected: West Green 
 
Report for Key/ Key 
Non Key Decision:  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1. The Council is due to complete the sale of the freehold interest at Keston Road to 

Pocket Living in October 2017 for affordable housing for a sale consideration of 
£3.483m (agreed by Cabinet September 2015).  The site currently 
accommodates the Family Contact Centre, also known as the Maya Angelou 
Centre, the West Green Play Group and the Goan Community Centre.  In order 
to achieve the sale of the freehold interest, three existing occupiers on the site 
will need to be relocated as the Council has contracted to give vacant possession 
on completion.  As part of the sale agreement the Council will relocate the Family 
Contact Centre to Winkfield Road, and Pocket Living will re-provide community 
centre accommodation on the site for the Goan Community Centre and the West 
Green Playgroup. 

 
1.2. The Council is required to enter into a Development Agreement with Pocket 

Living setting out the contractual obligations for building the new Community 
Centre.  The latest date this agreement can be signed so as not to delay 
completion on the land sale agreement for October 2017, is the end of August 
2017.  As this deadline is prior to the September Cabinet date, a Lead Member 
decision is requested in order to approve the inclusion on the capital programme 
of a budget of £1.524m to achieve vacant possession. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1. The previously agreed sale of the Keston Road site for redevelopment provides 

an opportunity to provide much needed affordable housing in the Borough.  
When the sale was agreed it was acknowledged that the current occupiers of the 
site would be given the opportunity to relocate into more modern premises and 
this is now being realised through plans for a new community centre on the site 
and refurbished premises at Winkfield Road.  This report confirms the funding 
allocation for relocation of these occupiers which is balanced by the capital 
receipt from sale of the land.  

3. Recommendations  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 6  

 
3.1. That the budget for the Winfield Road scheme (scheme number 450) is 

increased by £687,000 to £982,000. 
 
3.2. That a new scheme, The Relocation of the Goan Community Centre and the 

West Green Playgroup, be included within the approved capital programme with 
a budget of £542,000  

 
4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1.  The key justification for this decision is to facilitate the completion of the 

Development Agreement with Pocket Living by no later than end of August 2017, 
in order not to delay completion of the land sale agreement. 

 
4.2.  At the time of the original cabinet decision the costs for relocation of the 

occupiers was not known. Work has now been completed to determine the 
refurbishment required to Winkfield Road and the fit out specification of the new 
community centre which has determined the budget requirement.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1. The alternative option is not to include a budget to achieve vacant possession in 

the capital programme.  This would frustrate completion of the Development 
Agreement and delay completion of the sale to Pocket Living, putting the sale 
consideration at risk with the possible loss of a capital receipt for the Council as 
well as delaying the relocation of existing occupiers. 

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1. Cabinet agreed to a sale of the freehold interest at Keston Road to Pocket Living 

in September 2015.  The total proceeds from the sale are £3.483m.  As part of 
the Conditions of Sale, three existing occupiers on the site will need to be 
relocated as the Council has contracted to give vacant possession and 
completion of the site is due to occur in October 2017. Terms have been agreed 
in principle for the occupiers to relocate.  

 
6.2. The three occupiers are the Goan Community Centre (GCC), the West Playgroup 

(WGP), and the Family Contact Centre.  It has been agreed as part of the sale 
agreement that the Council will relocate the Family Contact Centre to Winkfield 
Road and Pocket Living will re-provide new community centre accommodation on 
land to be retained by the Council. 

 
6.3. £295k of funding h
[...]
utcomes 
 
7.1. The redevelopment of the Keston site relates to a number of Council wide 

corporate policies and priorities and will help deliver the Council’s priorities as set 
out in the Corporate Plan 2015-2018: building a stronger Haringey together and 
in the draft Housing Strategy.  In particular, the low cost home ownership homes 
in this proposed development will support delivery of the Council’s target for 
affordable housing in the Borough.  

 
8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 

Finance 
 

The approved capital programme contains a budget of £295,000 for the Winkfield 
Road scheme and a budgeted capital receipt of £3,483k providing a net capital 
receipt of £3,188k.  

 
This report seeks agreement to increase the budget for one scheme within the 
approved capital programme and include one scheme into the approved capital 
programme. The report is seeking to increase the budget for the Winkfield Road 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 6  

scheme (scheme number 450) from £295,000 to £982,000. The report also seeks 
to include a new scheme, the Relocation of the Goan Community Centre and the 
West Green Playgroup, with a budget of £542,000.  

 
If the recommendations of the report are accepted then the revised net capital 
receipt will be £1,959k, a reduction in overall resources of £1,229k. In order to 
contain this reduction in resources an allocation has been made from the 
approved capital programme contingency of £1,229k. 

 
Legal 

 
The Council Constitution requires that Executive functions must be discharged in 
accordance with the policy framework and budget adopted by Full Council. The 
budget includes amongst other things the allocation of financial resources to 
different projects.  The recommendations set out in the report for decision must 
be in line with the policy framework and adopted budget. As finance has 
confirmed that an allocation has
[...]
s agreement, planning consent, s.106 agreement and 
development agreement. 

 
9. Use of Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Summary of financial information 
 
10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

There are no background documents 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 6  

  
 
 

Appendix 1 – Financial Summary 
 
 
 

Family Contact Centre Relocation (Winkfield Road) 

Total Project Cost 982,000 

LBH Secured Funding to date 295,000 

Required Funding  687,000 

  

Goan Community Centre & West Green Playgroup Relocation 

Total Project Cost to LBH 542,000 

LBH Secured Funding to date 0 

Required Funding  542,000 

  

Total expected receipt for Keston Road (£3.2m + 

£283k) 

3,483,000 

Total capital funding required (including secured 

funding) 

1,524,000 

Remaining receipt 1,959,000 

 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 7  

 
 

Report for:  Leader‟s Decision, 31st August 2017 
 
Title: Haringey Council nominations to the Board of the Haringey 

Development Vehicle 
 
Report   
authorised by :  Zina Etheridge, Interim Chief Executive 
 
Lead Officer: Dan Hawthorn, Director of Housing and Growth, 020 8489 2247, 

Dan.Hawthorn@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-key decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 Cabinet on the 3rd July 2017 (a decision subsequently reconfirmed at Cabinet on 

the 20th July 2017 following a call-in of the original decision) agreed to the 
conclusion of the relevant procurement process and to the subsequent 
establishment of the Haringey Development Vehicle (HDV).  

 
1.2 The HDV is a 50/50 partnership between Haringey Council and Lendlease 

Europe Holdings Ltd (“Lendlease”) that will operate as a Limited Liability 
Partnership (LLP). The Members' Agreement (Appendix 1b of the Cabinet report 
of the 3rd July 2017, and reproduced as Appendix 1 to this report) is the key 
document which regulates the relationship between the HDV Parties, the Council 
and Lendlease, and outlines the governance, strategy and polices that underlie 
the day to day operation of the HDV. As set out in the Members‟ Agreement, 
delivery of the business of the HDV will be governed by a board consisting of up 
to three (and at least two) nominees from each member organisation. This is 
referred to as the „HDV Board‟. 

 
1.3 This report sets out, for the Leader‟s agreement, the nominees from Haringey 

Council to the HDV Board. 
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 n/a  
 
3. Recommendations  
 

3.1 The Leader agrees to nominate the following individuals as the Haringey 
Council members of the Haringey Development Vehicle Board: 

 The Cabinet Member for Children and Families: Cllr Elin Weston 

 Strategic Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development: Lyn Garner 

 Assistant Director for Transformation and Resources: Richard Grice 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5

mailto:Dan.Hawthorn@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 7  

3.2 a) The Leader agrees to nominate the following individuals as a panel of potential 
substitutes to stand in for the officer members of the Haringey Development 
Vehicle Board (if required for reasons of absence): 
 Director of Regeneration: Helen Fisher 

 Assistant Director for Commissioning: Charlotte Pomery 

b) The Leader notes that she is able to substitute the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families for another member of Haringey‟s Cabinet if the Cabinet Member 
for Children and Families is unavailable to attend (subject to there being a 
maximum of one Cabinet Member on the Haringey Development Vehicle Board 
at any one time). 

 
4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 As a consequence of the Cabinet decision to establish the HDV, the Council is 

now required to make nominations to the HDV Board.   
 
4.2 In recommending nominations to the Board, the Council has sought to avoid 

conflicts of interest and to balance the managerial capacity and expertise needed 
by the Council in both its role as a member of the HDV and to ensure it is fulfilling 
its statutory and regulatory functions as the local authority. It is for these reasons 
that the Head of Paid Service, S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer are not 
proposed to be nominees to the Board.  

  
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 There are no alternative options.  
  
6. Background information 
 
6.1 The HDV is a 50/50 partnership between Haringey Council and Lendlease 

Europe Holdings Ltd (“Lendlease”) that will operate as a Limited Liability 
Partnership (LLP). The Members' Agreement (at Appendix 1 to this report) is the 
key document which regulates the relationship between the HDV Parties, the 
Council and Lendlease, and outlines the governance, strategy and polices that 
underlie the day to day operation of the HDV. As set out in the Members‟ 
Agreement, delivery of the business of the HDV will be governed by board of 
nominees from each member organisation. This is referred to as the „HDV 
Board‟. 

 
6.2  The role of the HDV Board  will be to take decisions required to deliver the 

agreed corporate objectives of the business. These objectives are enshrined in 
the Members‟ Agreement and are: 
 
 to deliver growth through new and improved housing; town centre 

development; and enhanced use of the Council's property portfolio; 

 to achieve and retain for the Council a long term stake and control in 

development of the Council‟s land, maintaining a long term financial return 

for the Council which can be reinvested, in accordance with the Council‟s 

statutory functions, on new housing, on social and economic benefits or on 

other Council Corporate Plan objectives; 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 7  

 in partnership with the private sector to catalyse delivery of financially 

challenging schemes; 

 to achieve estate renewal by intensification of land use and establishment 

of a range of mixed tenures, together with tenure change across the 

Borough where appropriate; 

 to secure wider social and economic benefits in areas affected, including 

community facilities, skills and training, health improvement and crime 

reduction for the benefit of existing residents; 

 to incorporate land belonging to other stakeholders, both public and private 

sector, into development; and 

 to achieve a commercially acceptable return. 

 
6.3  In accordance with the Members‟ Agreement, the HDV Board will consist of up to 

three (and at least two) nominees from both the Council and Lendlease. The 
nominees may be officers or members, and the individuals proposed for 
nomination have been carefully considered. 

 
6.4 Given the scope and scale of the HDV‟s activities and the role it will play in 

delivering positive outcomes for Haringey‟s residents, it is necessary for 
Haringey‟s nominees to be appropriately senior decision makers within the 
organisation as well as having sufficiently wide ranging, and complementary, 
technical knowledge and experience to ensure optimum decisions are taken by 
the HDV.  The appointment of the Cabinet Member for Children and Families, 
Strategic Director for Regeneration, Planning and Development and the Assistant 
Director for Transformation and Resources provides the necessary knowledge, 
expertise and capacity in political, commercial, financial, development, economic 
growth, housing, regeneration, community development, health and well-being 
matters, among others, to ensure the objectives of the HDV (as set out in para 
6.2 above) are met.  

 
6.5 The HDV represents a new way of working for the Council. Whilst the HDV 

provides the opportunity to deliver the Council‟s strategic priorities and the 
outcomes that Haringey‟s residents have said are important to them, it is also 
vital that the Council is able to deal with the HDV in an appropriately independent 
and arms length way. It is for these reasons that the Council officers with the key 
statutory responsibilities of being Head of Paid Service (the Chief Executive), 
S151 Officer (the Chief Finance Officer) and the Monitoring Officer (Assistant 
Director for Corporate Governance) have not been considered as nominees to 
the Board. Similarly, to ensure transparency and probity, appropriate 
arrangements will be put in place to safeguard the position of the officers who are 
nominees to the HDV Board and to prevent any potential conflict of interests in 
relation to their substantive Council roles.  

 
6.6 The officer nominations to the HDV Board (and their proposed substitutes) are 

recommended on the basis of the named post and its portfolio of responsibilities, 
which necessitate a certain prerequisite level of experience and expertise of an 
individual in holding that post. In the event of any of the named officers taking up 
alternative posts it is proposed that their successors would replace them on the 
HDV Board. Following a restructure, in the event of a named post being varied to 
such an extent that a new post is created, it is envisaged that the post holder 

Page 9



 

Page 4 of 7  

whose portfolio and responsibilities most closely correspond to that of the named 
post will succeed on to the HDV Board. Notwithstanding these scenarios, it is 
noted that there is panel of substitutes to draw from, and further, flexibility for the 
Leader to make alternative nominations at any time as set out at paragraph 6.9 
below.      

 
6.7  In recommending a Cabinet Member to the HDV Board, careful consideration has 

been given as to the need for that individual to be able to provide the necessary 
knowledge, expertise and personal skills, alongside capacity within the portfolio, 
whilst at the same time avoiding possible conflicts of interest. The current 
portfolio of Cabinet Member for Children and Families  does not present any 
issues of conflict with the work of the HDV, and provides sufficient capacity to 
participate effectively in the work of the HDV Board. Moreover, the current 
incumbent‟s professional law background is deemed to be highly complementary 
to the requirements of a HDV Board member.  

 
6.8 It is recognised that Cabinet portfolios can be subject to regular change and, 

therefore, it is not proposed that in the event of a Cabinet reorganisation and 
change in the incumbent‟s portfolio there should be automatic succession of the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families to the HDV Board. Rather, it will be 
necessary at that time to carefully consider which member of the Cabinet is most 
appropriate for nomination, taking into account the need for necessary 
knowledge, expertise and personal skills, capacity within the portfolio and 
avoiding possible conflicts of interest. It is for this reason that it is proposed that 
any substitutes are to be drawn from the Cabinet as a whole, and the Leader‟s 
flexibility in general to make alternative nominations at any time, as set out at 
paragraph 6.9 below, is noted.  

 
6.9 In determining these nominations to the HDV Board, the following matters as 

contained in the Members‟ Agreement should be noted:  
 

(i) the Council is able to remove and replace the Nominees appointed by it and 

appoint further Nominees at any time; and appoint persons as alternate 

nominees to the HDV Board to act as a substitute for any absent Nominee 

appointed by it to do all such things as the absent Nominee would be 

entitled to do in their capacity as Nominee.  

(It is for these reasons that the arrangements set out in Recommendation 

3.2 („a‟ and „b‟) are proposed.)  

(ii) No appointment of a Nominee shall be valid unless that person has 

accepted and signed a Letter of Appointment or such other terms as the 

HDV Board may agree from time to time. 

(iii) Any appointment, replacement or removal by the Leader of a Nominee 

appointed or intended to be appointed by the Leader shall be effected by 

notice in writing to the HDV signed by or on behalf of the Leader and, 

subject to any contrary intention expressed in the notice, shall take effect 

with effec
[...]
lation to the conduct of the business, management and affairs of the HDV, 
InvLP and DevLLP and its or their subsidiaries from time to time.

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:-

1. CONDITIONALITY, DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 1.1.1

This Agreement shall be conditional on:-1.2

1.2.1 the resignation of [INSERT START-UP MEMBER]
4

as a Member of the HDV;

1.2.2 the admission of the Council as a new Member to the HDV;

1.2.3 the adoption by Nominee Co1, Nominee Co2 and Nominee Co3 of new articles of 
association in a form agreed by and initialled by the Council and the PSP;

1.2.4 the appointment by Nominee Co1, Nominee Co2 and Nominee Co3 of the following 
individuals as the only Directors of each such company:-

(a) [                     ];

(b) [                     ];

(c) [                     ];

(d) (this information is contained in the exempt part of the report)

1.2.5 the incorporation of InvLP and DevLLP; and

1.2.6 the appointment of the first Council Nominees to the boards of HDV, InvLP and DevLLP.

The PSP warrants and undertakes to the Council that, immediately prior to the satisfaction of the 1.3
conditions in Clause 1.2:-

1.3.1 HDV:-

(a) has not traded;

(b) has no assets (save for its shareholding in Nominee Co1, Nominee Co2 and 
Nominee Co3 and its interests in DevLLP and InvLP as more particularly set out 
in Clauses 1.4 to 1.6 (inclusive) below), contracts, employees, indebtedness, 
encumbrances or any other liabilities, except for those associated with the 
opening up of bank accounts for the HDV, InvLP and/or DevLLP (as applicable) 
and the costs of incorporation of HDV, Nominee Co1, Nominee Co2, Nominee 
Co3, InvLP and/or DevLLP, as applicable (including Companies House costs) 
whatsoever whether actual or contingent;

(c) has not declared any distribution;

(d) has not prepared any accounts; and

(e) has complied with all relevant requirements of the Act.

1.3.2 save a
[...]
30.4.2 that if such restriction is breached by an Interested Party damages would be an 
inadequate remedy and that (without prejudice to any other remedies or rights which any 
other Party may have in respect of such breach) equitable reliefs including without 
limitation injunctions and specific performance are available to the other Parties for the 
enforcement of such restriction; and

30.4.3 that the other Parties have entered into this Agreement in full reliance upon the extent 
and effect of such restriction and the willingness of the Interested parties to be bound by 
it.

31. LOCAL AUTHORITY POWERS

Nothing contained or implied in any of the Project Agreements or any consent or approval granted 31.1
pursuant to any of them shall prejudice or affect the rights powers duties and obligations of the 
Council in the exercise of its functions as the local authority or local planning authority or as the 
highway authority or as any other statutory authority and such rights powers duties and obligations 
under Statutory Requirements may be as fully and effectually exercised in relation to the 
Development Sites or any other land or property as if it were not party to the Project Agreements 
and any approval consent direction or authority given by the Council as local or other statutory 
authority shall not be or be deemed to be an approval consent direction or authority given under 
any of the Project Agreements and vice versa.

32. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
11

During the term of this Agreement and for a period of 3 years after the termination or expiry of the 32.1
Agreement for any reason whatsoever (the "Confidentiality Period"), the Receiving Party (as 
defined in Clause 32.2) will:-

32.1.1 keep Confidential Information (as defined in Clause 32.2) confidential;

32.1.2 not disclose Confidential Information to any other person other than with the written 
consent of the Disclosing Party (as defined in Clause 32.2) or in accordance with 
[...]
.1.10 The provisions of this Schedule shall be interpreted so as to avoid double counting 
(whether positive or negative) of any item to be included in the completion accounts.

4.1.11 Appropriate provision shall be made for all liabilities of the HDV or HDV Subsidiary as at 
completion in accordance with IFRS or the appropriate accounting standard applied by 
the HDV or HDV Subsidiary in preparation of its statutory accounts as set out in the HDV 
Business Plan, Finance and Commercial section.

Page 173



82373586.13\OM 160

Part B

Indicative Form of Completion Accounts

The completion accounts below are illustrative only and the final completion accounts will include figures to 

be in accordance with the provisions of part A of Schedule 11:

£

Current Assets

Debtors – other []

Debtors – prepaids and accrued income []

Cash at bank and in hand []

Work in Progress []

Creditors: amounts falling due within one 

year

Trade creditors ([])

Other creditors ([])

Accruals ([])

Creditors: amounts falling due after more 

than one year

[Intra Group Debt] ([])

([])

COMPANY VALUE []

Page 174


	Agenda
	4 Sale of Keston Road site - budget to achieve vacant possession
	5 Non-Key decision - Haringey Council nominations to the Board of the Haringey Development Vehicle
	Appendix 1. HDV Members Agreement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING HELD ON THURSDAY, 31ST AUGUST, 2017, 15:00 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Claire Kober (Chair) 
 
Also Present: Cllr Clive Carter 

 
 
113. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Leader referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein. 
 

114. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

115. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

116. SALE OF KESTON ROAD SITE - BUDGET TO ACHIEVE VACANT POSSESSION  
 
The Leader noted the report, which sought approval to increase the budget for the 

Winfield Road Scheme on the Keston Road site, and to include a new scheme, the 

Relocation of the Goan Community Centre and the West Green Playgroup, within the 

approved capital programme. 

The Leader sought assurances around why the costs had increased significantly. In 

response, officers advised that it had been difficult to find a suitable building and that 

the increased costs were a result of a significant amount of work required to upgrade 

the Winfield building. 

RESOLVED  

i. That the budget for the Winfield Road scheme (scheme number 450) be 
increased by £687,000 to £982,000. 

 
ii. That a new scheme, The Relocation of the Goan Community Centre and the 

West Green Playgroup, be included within the approved capital programme 
with a budget of £542,000  

 
Reasons for decision  
 



 

 

The key justification for this decision was to facilitate the completion of the 
Development Agreement with Pocket Living by no later than end of August 2017, in 
order not to delay completion of the land sale agreement. 
 
At the time of the original cabinet decision the costs for relocation of the occupiers 
was not known. Work had now been completed to determine the refurbishment 
required to Winfield Road and the fit out specification of the new community centre 
which had determined the budget requirement.  
 
Alternative options considered 
 
The alternative option was not to include a budget to achieve vacant possession in the 
capital programme.  This would frustrate completion of the Development Agreement 
and delay completion of the sale to Pocket Living, putting the sale consideration at risk 
with the possible loss of a capital receipt for the Council as well as delaying the 
relocation of existing occupiers. 
 

117. NON-KEY DECISION - HARINGEY COUNCIL NOMINATIONS TO THE BOARD OF 
THE HARINGEY DEVELOPMENT VEHICLE  
 
The Leader noted the report, which sought agreement for the nomination of three 

HDV Board members from Haringey Council. The decision to appoint HDV Board 

Member was required following Cabinet’s decision to establish the HDV at Cabinet in 

July. Officers advised that this was a non-key decision.  

Cllr Clive Carter enquired whether there were any qualifications required or criteria 

used to determine who was nominated to the HDV Board. In response, it was noted 

that there were no formal criteria or qualifications. The Leader advised that the 

Strategic Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development was appointed 

because of her extensive experience across regeneration and commercial areas. The 

AD for Transformation and Resources was appointed because of the need for 

someone who had accountability for the Council’s resources. Whilst the Cabinet 

member for Children & Families was appointed because of the importance given to 

social aspects of the HDV and the overlap with her portfolio. 

In response to a question around how often the Board would meet, officers advised 

that at a minimum this would be quarterly but that additional meetings would likely be 

held as and when necessary. 

RESOLVED 

i. The Leader agreed to nominate the following individuals as the Haringey 
Council members of the Haringey Development Vehicle Board: 

 

 The Cabinet Member for Children and Families: Cllr Elin Weston 

 Strategic Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development: Lyn 

Garner 

 Assistant Director for Transformation and Resources: Richard Grice 

 



 

 

ii.  The Leader: 
A) Agreed to nominate the following individuals as a panel of potential substitutes 

to stand in for the officer members of the Haringey Development Vehicle Board 
(if required for reasons of absence): 

 Director of Regeneration: Helen Fisher 

 Assistant Director for Commissioning: Charlotte Pomery 

 

B) Noted that she was able to substitute the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families for another member of Haringey’s Cabinet if the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families was unavailable to attend (subject to there being a 
maximum of one Cabinet Member on the Haringey Development Vehicle Board 
at any one time). 

 
Reasons for decision  
 
As a consequence of the Cabinet decision to establish the HDV, the Council was 
required to make nominations to the HDV Board.   
 
In recommending nominations to the Board, the Council sought to avoid conflicts of 
interest and to balance the managerial capacity and expertise needed by the Council 
in both its role as a member of the HDV and to ensure it is fulfilling its statutory and 
regulatory functions as the local authority. It is for these reasons that the Head of Paid 
Service, S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer were not proposed to be nominees to the 
Board.  
  
Alternative options considered 
 
No alternative options were available.  
 

 
118. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Claire Kober 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


